Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 69/ 64) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/ 2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and <u>Trademark Office</u>	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
ERIC ENQVIST (08/20/2007), PANU TIKKA (08/18/2007), LEOPOLD HEINRICH (08/30/2007), AND MATTI LUHTANEN (08/13/2007)	Name: METSO PAPER, INC.	
Execution Date(s): in parentheses after inventor name	Street Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of Conveyance: X Assignment Merger	FABIANINKATU 9 A	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: HELSINKI	
Government Interest Assignment	State:	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Finland Zip: FIN-00130	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached:	
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No (s) 11/886,702 Additional numbers attached	This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) Patent No.(s)	
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Arnold H. Krumholz LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUN HOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address: Atty. Dkl.:	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Westfield	8. Payment information	
State: NJ Zip: 07090	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: (908) 518-6304	Expiration Date 12-1095	
Fax Number: (908) 654-0415	b. Deposit Account Number 12-1095 Authorized User Name Arnold H. Krumholz	
Email Address: akrumholz@ldlkm.com	Authorized doct reams Action 11, 10 attitude	
9. Signature: Signature	October 22, 2007	
Arnold H. Krumholz - 25,428	T. ()	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 5	

former PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modified LDLK&M

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	Docket Number (Optional)	
Whereas, I. Eric Enqvis: Lappviksgatan 29 A 16, FI-00180 Helsingfors FINLAND	of	
hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in PRODUCTION OF FULP USING A GASEOUS ORGANIC AGENT AS HEATING AND REACTION-ACCELERATING MEDIA		
for which an application for a United States Letters Pate Application Number for which an application for a United States Letters Pater		
X for which an International Application was filed on		
PCT/FI2006/050059 , designating the United States. And		
Whereas, Netso Paper, Inc. a corporation of Finland herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is Fabianinkatu 9 A; FI-0(130 Helsinki; FINLAND is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;		
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollars (\$ <u>1.00</u>), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including wi hout limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignse of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expense		
And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the when known. \$\mathcal{J}\mathcal{U}\cdot \mathcal{B} \tag{\gamma}\mathcal{U} \mathcal{T}\$	e filing date and application number of said application	
Date	Fric Enqvist	
1010H		
Torolf Laxe'n Typed Name of Witness		
x *Total cf 4 forms are submitted.	THE A CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY	

 \rightarrow USPTO ASSIGNMENT $\square 004/006$

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	Docket Number (Optional)	
Whereas, I, Panu Tikka	of	
Mäenrinne 26, FI-0216) Espoo FINLAND		
hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented cert. PRODUCTION OF FULP USING A GASEOUS ORGA REACTION-ACCELE:RATING MEDIA		
for which an application for a United States Letters Pat	ent was filed on	
Application Number		
for which an application for a United States Letters Pater		
X for which an International Application was fited on	February 10, 2006 , as	
PCT/FI2006/050059 , designating the United	States.	
Whereas, Metso Paper, Inc.		
a corporation of Finland herein referred to as "assignee" whose	mailing address is	
Fabianinkatu 9 A; FI-0C130 Helsinki; FINLAND	maining dual 500 /5	
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the sa	ame;	
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the ex		
And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed th when known.	e filing date and application number of said application	
AUSWE 18, 2007		
•		
Leena Janti Typed Name of Witness	Panu Tikka	
× *Total of 4 forms are submitted		

former PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modified LDLK&M

	Docket Number (Optional)
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	
Whereas, I, Leopold He nrich	of
Göstingerstrasse 27, 78020 Graz AUSTRIA	
hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented cert. PRODUCTION OF FULP USING A GASEOUS ORGA REACTION-ACCELERATING MEDIA	ain new and useful improvements in ANIC AGENT AS HEATING AND
for which an application for a United States Letters Pate	ent was filed on
Application Number	
for which an application for a United States Letters Pater	nt was executed by me on,
X for which an International Application was filed on	February 10, 2006 , as
PCT/F12006/050059 , designating the United	States.
Whereas, Metso Paper, Inc.	
a corporation of Finland herein referred to as "assignee" whose	mailing address is
Fabianinkatu 9 A; FI-00130 Helsinki; FINLAND	
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the sa	ame;
is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, lassignee my entire right, title and interest for the United Statinvention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all capplications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the said invention, including without limitation all applications and pithe aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, as infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for it legal representatives, and including the right to claim such price trademarks is nereby authorized and requested to issue all pasaid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the representatives, heirs and assignse do hereby agree and covena all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application assignments thereof to saic assignee or its assigns, to communknown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, when legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents rall rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, it and paid by said assignee.	es of America and all other countries in and to said original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue. United States of America and all other countries, for eatents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of and including all claims for damages by reason of past is own use and the use of its successors, assigns and ority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and atents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to herein; and the undersigned for me and my legal int without further remuneration, to execute and deliver ons for Letters Patent on said improvements and all inicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts ever requested, to testify in any interferences or other may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make id assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to the expenses incident to said applications to be borne
And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the when known.	e filing date and application number of said application
- HOUST39 2000	+ Hand
Date	Leopold Hejnrich
Si Rande	
Witness	ľ
STEPHIEN READER. Typed Name of Witness	
Typed Name of Williess	
v *Total of 4 forms are submitted	

former PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modified LDLK&M

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	Docket Number (Optional)	
Whereas, I, Matti Luhtanen	of	
Spinkkitie 25 FI-28300 Pori FINLAND hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in PRODUCTION OF FULP USING A GASEOUS ORGANIC AGENT AS HEATING AND REACTION-ACCELERATING MEDIA		
for which an application for a United States Letters Pate Application Number		
Application Number for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on		
X for which an International Application was filed on February 10, 2006 , as		
PCT/F12006/050059 , designating the United And	States.	
Whereas, <u>Metso Paper, Inc.</u>		
a corporation of Finland herein referred to as "assignee" whose Fabianinkatu 9 A; FI-0C130 Helsinki; FINLAND	mailing address is	
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the sa	ane.	
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents at plied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility applicat on pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliverall original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses in		
when known.	a filling date and application number of said application	
	cce of	
Date Cu (blezur	Matti Luhtanen	
Witness		
Typed Name of Witness		
X *Total of 4 forms are submitted.		
ionno aro odomino.		

REEL: 020001 FRAME: 0042 **RECORDED: 10/22/2007**

PATENT